

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

Michael Davis and Kimberly Davis,
Plaintiffs and Appellees

**Supreme Court No. 20220325
Civil No. 53-2019-CV-00589**

v.

Mercy Medical Center d/b/a CHI St. Alexius
Health Williston; and David Keene, M.D.,
Defendants and Appellants

and

Cherise Norby, N.P.
Defendant

ON APPEAL FROM JUDGMENT DATED MAY 18, 2022 (R:378),
AMENDED FINAL JUDGMENT DATED MAY 23, 2022 (R:387),
ORDER ENTERED JUNE 9, 2022 (R:391), AND
ORDER ENTERED AUGUST 30, 2022 (R:458)
WILLIAMS COUNTY DISTRICT COURT, NORTHWEST JUDICIAL DISTRICT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA
HONORABLE BENJAMEN J. JOHNSON
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS MERCY MEDICAL CENTER d/b/a
CHI ST. ALEXIUS HEALTH WILLISTON AND DAVID KEENE, M.D.**

Tracy Vigness Kolb (ND 05338)
Meagher & Geer, P.L.L.P.
1900 Brunt Boat Drive, Suite 101
Bismarck, ND 58503
Ph: 701.222.1315
Direct Ph: 701.333.0638
tkolb@meagher.com

Rodger A. Hagen (ND 05659)
Julia J. Nierengarten (P01894)
Meagher & Geer, P.L.L.P.
33 South Sixth Street, Suite 4400
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Ph: 612.338.0661
rhagen@meagher.com
jnierengarten@meagher.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Paragraph</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	7
I. Michael Davis’s kidney disease diagnosis and transplant	7
II. Care giving rise to Michael Davis’s medical negligence claim.....	11
III. Michael Davis’s prognosis.....	14
IV. The parties’ expert nephrology opinions	16
V. The outcome at trial	20
LAW AND ARGUMENT	22
I. Standard of review on appeal from a Rule 50 motion	22
II. Dr. Keene is entitled to judgment as a matter of law because Davis failed to present evidence supporting elements of his malpractice claim.	24
A. Davis failed to establish the causation element of his medicamalpractice claim through expert testimony.	25
1. Davis did not establish proximate causation through expert testimony.....	25
2. Davis did not establish loss-of-chance causation through expert testimony.....	30
B. Davis failed to present sufficient evidence supporting the damages amounts awarded by the jury.	43
1. The vast majority of Davis’s past economic damages (medical expenses) is not supported by any evidence.	44
2. Davis failed to present evidence sufficient to support the jury’s award of future economic damages.	49
III. The district court erred by not correcting the court clerk’s award of costs and disbursements in a manner inconsistent with the court’s order and the jury’s verdict.	56

Paragraph

A. Davis is not a prevailing party. 57

B. Davis’s claimed fees are not confined to the costs and disbursements
attributable to the claim on which he prevailed. 60

CONCLUSION..... 63

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT..... 64

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Paragraph</u>
<i>Anderson v. Jacobson</i> , 2001 ND 40, 622 N.W.2d 730	44, 48
<i>Andrews v. O'Hearn</i> , 387 N.W.2d 716 (N.D. 1986).....	57
<i>Bjorneby v. Nodak Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2016 ND 142, 882 N.W.2d 232	22
<i>Blackburn, Nickels & Smith, Inc. v. Nat'l Farmers Union Prop. & Cas. Co.</i> , 482 N.W.2d 600 (N.D. 1992)	57
<i>Braunberger v. Interstate Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 2000 ND 45, 607 N.W.2d 904.....	57, 59
<i>Condon v. St. Alexius Med. Ctr.</i> , 2019 ND 113, 926 N.W.2d 136	44, 45, 47
<i>Dickhoff v. Green</i> , 836 N.W.2d 321 (Minn. 2013).....	31, 34, 37, 39, 50
<i>Erdmann v. Thomas</i> , 446 N.W.2d 245 (N.D. 1989)	50, 53, 55
<i>Frank v. Mercer Cnty.</i> , 186 N.W.2d 439 (N.D. 1971).....	25
<i>Greenwood v. Paracelsus Health Care Corp. of N. Dakota Inc. Corp.</i> , 2001 ND 28, 622 N.W.2d 195.....	22, 23
<i>Heng v. Rotech Med. Corp.</i> , 2006 ND 176, 720 N.W.2d 54	61
<i>Huber v. Oliver Cnty.</i> , 1999 ND 220, 602 N.W.2d 710	59
<i>Johnson v. Mid Dakota Clinic, P.C.</i> , 2015 ND 135, 864 N.W.2d 269	24, 25, 26, 28, 30, 40
<i>Johnson v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 303 N.W.2d 86 (N.D. 1981).....	50, 53
<i>Klimple v. Bahl</i> , 2007 ND 13, 727 N.W.2d 256	28
<i>Lemer v. Campbell</i> , 1999 ND 223, 602 N.W.2d 686.....	57
<i>Matsuyama v. Birnbaum</i> , 890 N.E.2d 819 (Mass. 2008).....	36
<i>McDonnell v. Monteith</i> , 59 N.D. 750, 231 N.W. 854 (1930)	50
<i>Olmstead v. Miller</i> , 383 N.W.2d 817 (N.D. 1986)	50, 55
<i>Pavlicek v. Am. Steel Sys., Inc.</i> , 2019 ND 97, 925 N.W.2d 737.....	23
<i>Peterson v. Hart</i> , 278 N.W.2d 133 (N.D. 1979).....	25

	<u>Paragraph</u>
<i>Shoemaker v. Sonju</i> , 15 N.D. 518, 108 N.W. 42 (1906).....	50, 53
<i>Uren v. Dakota Dust-Tex, Inc.</i> , 2002 ND 81, 643 N.W.2d 678.....	59, 61
<i>VanVleet v. Pfeifle</i> , 289 N.W.2d 781 (N.D. 1980).....	32, 33
<i>WFND, LLC v. Fargo Marc, LLC</i> , 2007 ND 67, 730 N.W.2d 841	58
<i>Winkjer v. Herr</i> , 277 N.W.2d 579 (N.D. 1979)	24, 25
Statutes	<u>Paragraph</u>
N.D.C.C. § 28-26-06.....	57, 58, 59, 61, 62
N.D.C.C. § 28-26-13.....	56
N.D.C.C. § 31-01-16.....	61
N.D.C.C. § 32-03.2-04.....	45
Other Authorities	<u>Paragraph</u>
23 Am.Jur. 3d 243, <i>Establishing an Adequate Foundation for Proof of Medical Expenses</i> (June 2022)	47
Rules	<u>Paragraph</u>
N.D. R. Civ. P. 50.....	5, 21, 22, 23, 25
